

No. 14-910

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JACK JIMENEZ, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF FOR
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
President of DRI—The
Voice of the Defense Bar
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street, N.W.,
Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. HEFFERON
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

JOSHUA M. DANIELS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 27, 2015

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Make Clear That “Common” Questions Must “Drive The Resolution Of The Litigation”	5
A. The Validity Of Certification Based On A Subset Of The Plaintiff’s Case Is An Important And Recurring Issue	6
B. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied Rule 23 In Allowing Certification Based On A Slice Of The Cause of Action	10
II. The Court Should Grant Review To Make Clear Courts May Not Salvage Overly Broad Proposed Classes By Resorting To Statistical Extrapolation Or Theoretical Future Procedures That Fail To Preserve Unique Defenses To Individual Claims.	13
III. This Case Presents A Rare Opportunity To Address Important, Recurring Issues Of Class-Action Certification Practice	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	4, 11
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4
<i>Amgen v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	20
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014)	15
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	4
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Cohen v. Trump</i> , 303 F.R.D. 376 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	1, 4
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	19

<i>Gasoline Prods. Co., Inc. v. Champlin Ref. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	12
<i>Harper v. Maverick Recording Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 590 (2010)	20
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 265548 (1st Cir. Jan. 21, 2015)	16, 18
<i>In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.</i> , 655 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc., Silzone Heart Valve Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	8, 12
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014)	15
<i>Kamakahi v. Am. Soc’y for Reprod. Med.</i> , 2015 WL 510109 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Madison v. Chalmette Ref., L.L.C.</i> , 637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	12, 21
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	11

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 338 (2012) 10

Pella Corp. v. Saltzman, 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010) 10

Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006) 7

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC, 285 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff'd*, ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 525904 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2015) 16, 18

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc., 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) *passim*

STATUTES:

Rules Enabling Act,
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 14

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 5, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 2, 4, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 2, 21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- Advisory Committee’s 1998 Note on
subd. (f) of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 28
U.S.C. App. (2012) 21
- John H. Beisner, Jessica D. Miller,
Geoffrey M. Wyatt & Milton P.
Wilkins, *Study Reveals US Courts of
Appeal Are Less Receptive to
Reviewing Class Certification
Rulings* (Apr. 29, 2014) 21, 22
- Saby Ghosrhay, *Hijacked by Statistics,
Rescued by Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Prob-
ing Commonality and Due Process
Concerns in Modern Class Action Lit-
igation*, 44 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 467
(2012) 14, 17
- Laura J. Hines, *The Unruly Class
Action*, 82 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 718
(2014) 6, 7, 8, 9
- William C. Martucci & Ashley N.
Harrison, *Using Statistics Effectively
in Wage and Hour Litigation: An
Employer’s Offensive and Defensive
Tactics*, THE METROPOLITAN
CORPORATE COUNSEL, January 2015 13
- Jenna C. Smith, “*Carving at the Joints*”:
*Using Issue Classes to Reframe
Consumer Class Actions*, 88 WASH. L.
REV. 1187 (2013)..... 9

Barry Sullivan & Amy Kobelski Trueblood, <i>Rule 23(f): A Note on Law and Discretion in the Courts of Ap- peals</i> , 246 F.R.D. 277 (2008)	21
Andrew J. Trask, <i>Reactions to Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Litigation Strategy and Le- gal Change</i> , 62 DEPAUL L. REV. 791 (2013)	9
Thomas Willging & Emery Lee III, <i>Class Certification and Class Settlement: Findings from Federal Question Cases, 2003-2007</i> , 80 U. CIN. L. REV. 315 (2012)	20
THOMAS E. WILLGING & SHANNON R. WHEATMAN, AN EMPIRICAL EXAMINATION OF ATTORNEYS' CHOICE OF FORUM IN CLASS ACTION LITIGATION 50 (Federal Judicial Cen- ter 2005)	20
